

No. 22-1661

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

T.W.,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

—v.—

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF LAW EXAMINERS, DIANE BOSSE, JOHN J.
McALARY, BRYAN WILLIAMS, ROBERT McMILLEN, E. LEO MILONAS,
MICHAEL COLODNER,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
IN CASE No. 16-CV-03029 (RJD),
U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE RAYMOND J. DEARIE

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS
NETWORK, ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

BRIDGET A. CLARKE
ANDREW J. DHUEY
456 Boynton Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94707
(510) 528-7755

September 28, 2022

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1(a) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
RULE 29(a)(2) CONSENT OF PARTIES STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) AUTHORSHIP STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
I. The Amici Curiae Are Organizations Committed to Broad Enforcement of Civil Rights Laws.....	1
II. Why This Case Matters to Amici	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Pervasive Irrational Discrimination against People with Disabilities Creates Barriers to Entry to the Legal Profession, Harming Aspiring Lawyers, Clients, and the Profession	6
II. The Order Erred in Concluding that Title II Did Not Validly Abrogate Sovereign Immunity with Respect to the Claims Asserted in This Case	13
a. This Case Implicates the Constitutional Rights to Be Free from Irrational Disability Discrimination in Public Services and in Educational Testing in Particular.....	13
b. The ADA’s Legislative Record Adequately Identifies the Requisite History and Pattern of Irrational Discrimination to Support Congressional Abrogation of Sovereign Immunity in This Case	17
c. Title II Is a Congruent and Proportional Response to the History and Pattern of Irrational Disability Discrimination in This Context	23

III. Affirming the Order Would Put This Court in Conflict with Other Circuits Regarding Title II Abrogation of Sovereign Immunity	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anobile v. Pelligrino</i> , 303 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Ass’n for Disabled Ams., Inc., v. Fla. Int’l Univ.</i> , 405 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17, 27
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 346 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 2003)	8, 15, 27
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	15, 23-24, 27
<i>D’Amico v. New York State Bd. of Law Examiners</i> , 813 F. Supp. 217 (W.D.N.Y. 1993)	16, 23-24
<i>Dean v. Univ. at Buffalo Sch. of Med. & Biomedical Scis.</i> , 804 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Garcia v. State Univ. of N.Y. Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Guttman v. Khalsa</i> , 669 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Klingler v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 455 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Mancuso v. New York State Thruway Auth.</i> , 86 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	25
<i>Phiffer v. Columbia River Corr. Inst.</i> , 384 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	14-15, 17-19, 23, 26-27
<i>Toledo v. Sanchez</i> , 454 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2006).....	6, 14-17, 23-24, 27
<i>Williams v. Kincaid</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 22728 (4th Cir. 2022)	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. am. XI..... 5, 26
 U.S. Const. am. XIV 15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 121014
 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a) 19
 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(1)..... 22
 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3) 19
 42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A) 21
 42 U.S.C. § 12131(2) 14, 23
 42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 14
 42 U.S.C. § 12189..... 16, 20, 24

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 520.2(a) 14
 22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 520.10..... 15
 N.Y. Jud. Law § 90(1) 15

ACTS OF CONGRESS

ADA Amendments Act of 2008 10-11, 21
 Americans with Disabilities Act..... *passim*
 Americans with Disabilities Act, Title II..... 4-6, 8, 13-20, 23, 25-28
 Americans with Disabilities Act, Title III 16, 20

Pub. L. 101-336, § 2(a), 104 Stat. 327 (1990) (ADA)..... 19
 Pub. L. 110-325, § 2(b)(1), 122 Stat. 3553 (2008) (ADAAA)..... 21
 Pub. L. 110-325, § 2(b)(5), 122 Stat. 3553 (2008) (ADAAA)..... 21
 Pub. L. 110-325, § 3(1), 122 Stat. 3553 (2008) (ADAAA) 22

Rehabilitation Act, Section 504 20

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(2)..... 23
 28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(3)..... 23
 28 C.F.R. § 36.303(b) 25
 28 C.F.R. § 36.309(b) 25

28 C.F.R. § 36.309(b)(1)(i)..... 24
 28 C.F.R. § 36.309(b)(1)(iv) 11
 29 C.F.R. § 1630.1(c)(4) 21

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1(a) i
 Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)5
 Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2) i
 Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. 101-485(III) (1990), *reprinted in* A&P H.R. Rep. 101-485 20
 75 Fed. Reg. 56,236 (Sept. 15, 2010) 16
 154 Cong. Rec. H8286 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 2008) (statement of Rep. Joe
 Courtney) 22

ARTICLES

ABA, *2022 ABA Profile of the Legal Profession* (July 2022),
[https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/news/2022/07/
 profile-report-2022.pdf](https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/news/2022/07/profile-report-2022.pdf)7

ABA Commission on Mental and Physical Disability Law, *ABA Disability
 Statistics Report (2011)* (Jan. 28, 2011),
[https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/market_research/
 ch/20110314_aba_disability_statistics_report.pdf](https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/market_research/20110314_aba_disability_statistics_report.pdf) 6-9

ABA, *Diversity in Law: Who Cares?*, ABA (Apr. 30, 2016),
[https://www.americanbar.org/groups/litigation/committees/diversity-
 inclusion/articles/2016/spring2016-0416-diversity-in-law-who-cares/](https://www.americanbar.org/groups/litigation/committees/diversity-inclusion/articles/2016/spring2016-0416-diversity-in-law-who-cares/) 13

Advisory Committee on the Uniform Bar Examination, *Ensuring Standards
 and Increasing Opportunities for the Next Generation of New York
 Attorneys: Final Report to Chief Judge Jonathan Lippman and to the Court
 of Appeals* (Apr. 2015), *available at*
[https://ww2.nycourts.gov/sites/default/files/document/files/2019-
 02/UBE.pdf](https://ww2.nycourts.gov/sites/default/files/document/files/2019-02/UBE.pdf) 9, 12-13

American Diabetes Association, *Going to College with Diabetes: A Self Advocacy Guide for Students* (2011), <http://main.diabetes.org/dorg/PDFs/Advocacy/Discrimination/going-to-college-with-diabetes.pdf>..... 25

CDC, *Disability Impacts All of Us*, Disability and Health Promotion (Sept. 16, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/ncbddd/disabilityandhealth/infographic-disability-impacts-all.html>6

Chasity Bailey, *Disability and the Legal Profession*, ABA (Sept. 8, 2020), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/diversity/disabilityrights/initiatives_awards/ada30/bailey-ada/ 7, 10

Debra Cassens Weiss, *New York Removes Mental Health Question from State Bar Application*, ABA Journal (Feb. 28, 2020), <https://www.abajournal.com/news/article/new-york-removes-mental-health-questions-from-state-bar-application>..... 11

Haley Moss, *Raising the Bar on Accessibility: How the Bar Admissions Process Limits Disabled Law Graduates*, 28 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 537 (2020), available at <https://digitalcommons.wcl.american.edu/jgspl/vol28/iss4/2/> 8-10, 16, 23, 25

Leanne Shank, *Q&A: How Lawyers with Disabilities Can Change the World*, Law School Admission Council (Dec. 11, 2019), <https://www.lsac.org/blog/qa-how-lawyers-disabilities-can-change-world>. 12

NALP, *2021 Report on Diversity in U.S. Law Firms* (Jan. 2022), <https://www.nalp.org/uploads/2021NALPReportonDiversity.pdf>.....7

New York State Education Department, *New York Law School – Students with Disabilities (2018-19)* (Sept. 7, 2022), <https://data.nysed.gov/highered-swd.php?year=2019&instid=800000047840>.....7

Nicholas Gaffney, *In Conversation with Attorneys with Disabilities*, ABA Law Practice Today (July 16, 2018), <https://www.lawpracticetoday.org/article/attorneys-disabilities/> 7-8, 12

Stephanie Francis Ward, *Bar Examinees Have Little Success with Accommodation Requests and Say the Process Is Stressful*, ABA Journal (June 30, 2022), <https://www.abajournal.com/web/article/bar-examinees-have-little-success-with-accommodation-requests-and-say-the-process-is-stressful> 9-10

Working Group on Attorney Mental Health of the New York State Bar Association, *The Impact, Legality, Use and Utility of Mental Disability Questions on the New York State Bar Application* (Nov. 2019) <https://nysba.org/app/uploads/2020/03/Working-Group-Report-FINAL-11.04.19-Following-adoption-by-HOD.pdf> 11-13, 15
